

No. 86107-2

(King County Superior Court No. 10-2-41119-4 SEA)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARTIN RINGHOFER

Appellant,

v.

LINDA K. RIDGE,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD M. STEPHENS, WSBA No. 21776

GROEN STEPHENS & KLINGE LLP
11100 NE 8th Street, Suite 750
Bellevue, WA 98004
Telephone: (425) 453-6206

MONIQUE A. MILES, ESQ.
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 742-1823

Attorneys for Appellant, Martin Ringhofer

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE RECORDS RINGHOFER SEEKS ARE RECORDS THAT ARE SUBJECT TO THE OPEN COURT PROVISIONS OF THE FIRST AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 10 OF THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION.....	2
A. Ringhofer Seeks Court Records.....	2
B. GR 31 supports the conclusion that the record are court records because of the statutory canon <i>expresio unius est exclusio alterius</i> in regard to GR 31 (c)(4)'s definition of "court records."	8
II. NO PROCEDURAL OBSTACLES EXIST TO RESOLUTION OF THIS CASE	9
III. THE PRESUMPTIONS OF OPEN ACCESS TO COURT RECORDS CANNOT BE OVERCOME IN THE ABSENCE OF A FACTUAL BASIS FOR DENYING ACCESS.....	10
A. First Amendment Presumption	11
B. Sixth Amendment Presumption	12
C. Article I, Section 10 of the State Constitution Presumption	13
D. Common Law Presumption	13
IV. RINGHOFER'S REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURE PROMOTES IMPROVEMENT OF THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM OR JURY SELECTION PROCESS	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Beuhler v. Small</i> , 115 Wn. App. 914, 64 P.3d 78 (2003)	4, 5
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009)	10
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	3, 6
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>In re Application of National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Nast v. Michels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986)	14
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	3, 11
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982)	13
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006)	13
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 157 Wn. App. 565, 238 P.3d 517 (2010)	7
<i>State v. Paumier</i> , 155 Wn. App. 673, 230 P.3d 212 (2010)	12
<i>State v. Swanson</i> , 116 Wn. App. 67, 65 P.3d 343 (2003)	8
<i>State v. Vega</i> , 144 Wn. App. 914, 184 P.3d 677 (2008)	13
<i>Tacoma News, Inc., v. Cayce</i> , 172 Wn.2d 58, 256 P.3d 1179 (2011)	5, 6
<i>United States v. James</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (W.D. Wash. 2009)	14
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994)	9, 10

<i>Yakima County v. Yakima Herald-Republic</i> , 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011).....	7
Statutes	
RCW 2.36.072(4).....	passim
RCW 2.36.095	6
Rules	
GR 18(d)	passim
GR 31	1, 8
